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In September 2022, the nation’s largest natural gas producer, EQT Corporation (“EQT”), 
proposed to acquire certain natural gas assets from private equity firm, Quantum Energy 
Partners, LP (“Quantum”). EQT agreed to offer $2.6 billion in cash, up to 55 million shares of 
EQT stock, and a seat on EQT’s Board of Directors. Quantum has a host of investments and 
operations across the oil and gas industry, and both companies and their affiliates compete head-
to-head in the production of natural gas in the Appalachian Basin. The proposed transaction 
would make Quantum one of EQT’s largest shareholders and secure Quantum a seat on the 
board of its direct competitor. After conducting a thorough investigation, the Commission 
determined it had reason to believe this deal was illegal.  

Today, the Commission announces a settlement of charges that the proposed transaction 
would result in an illegal interlocking directorate in violation of Section 8 of the Clayton Act and 
an unfair method of competition in violation of Section 5 of FTC Act due to the potential for 
exchange of confidential and competitively significant information . Specifically, Quantum’s 
anticipated position as one of EQT’s largest shareholders and EQT’s obligation to facilitate the 
appointment of a Quantum designee to the EQT board raise concerns that the firms could 
exchange non-public sensitive business information and participate in or influence each other’s 
strategic decisions.  

The potential risks to competition posed by this transaction are particularly concerning 
given the dense and tangled web of co-investments, joint operations, and other methods of 
coordination between and among natural gas producers and investors in the Appalachian Basin. 
The sector is characterized by a tight-knit set of players rife with entanglements and a history of 
suspicious ventures and information exchange. Along these lines, the Commission’s complaint 
separately charges that a pre-existing joint venture between EQT and Quantum relating to 
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https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/competition-matters/2019/06/interlocking-mindfulness
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interlocking directorates under Section 8 on multiple occasions and entered consent orders in 
every one of those cases, even where the interlocks had been terminated.12 In the wake of these 
actions, the defense bar and industry groups began lobbying Congress for Section 8 reform, 
resulting in the Antitrust Amendments Act of 1990.13 This law narrowed the types of interlocks 
that would be covered under Section 8. The years since have seen an overall decline in Section 8 
enforcement.14 We worry that this has over time led to under-deterrence and that corporate actors 
are not sufficiently appreciative of Section 8’s prohibitions.  

Over the past year, our colleagues at the Antitrust Division have sought to reactivate 
Section 8 and effectively put market participants back on notice.15 Today’s complaint and 
consent order build on that effort, marking the Commission’s first formal Section 8 enforcement 
in nearly 40 years.16 This action is notable not just because it signals a return to the 
Commission’s prior approach of seeking binding prospective relief through consent orders, but 
also because it expands upon the remedies previously sought. Notably, the proposed order 
includes a prior approval provision that prohibits Quantum from taking a seat on the boards of 
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 S. 2879, § 2 (1990) (increasing the statute’s jurisdictional threshold and creating three 

https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/competition-matters/2017/01/have-plan-comply-bar-horizontal-interlocks
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/tullett-prebon-and-icap-restructure-transaction-after-justice-department-expresses-concerns
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/tullett-prebon-and-icap-restructure-transaction-after-justice-department-expresses-concerns
https://www.justice.gov/archive/atr/public/press_releases/2007/228330.htm
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-ongoing-section-8-enforcement-prevents-more-potentially-illegal
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-ongoing-section-8-enforcement-prevents-more-potentially-illegal
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/directors-resign-boards-five-companies-response-justice-department-concerns-about-potentially
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any of the top seven natural gas producers in the Appalachian Basin, accounting for a substantial 
majority of the market.  

The proposed order also puts industry actors on notice that they must follow Section 8 no 
matter what specific corporate form their business takes. Firms in the modern economy utilize a 
variety of corporate forms and structures to engage in commerce, and industry actors have 
become increasingly sophisticated at corporate organization and venture formation. This is 
especially true in the private equity and financial sectors, with various limited liability vehicles, 
limited partnerships, and structured funds intricately entangled through a web of corporate and 
fiduciary relationships. Indeed, Quantum uses a limited liability structure when setting up its 
portfolio companies, and Quantum itself is a limited partnership. Section 8’s specific prohibition 
of interlocks among competitor “corporations” pre-dates the development of other commonly 
used corporate structures, such as limited liability companies.17 Accordingly, we must update our 
application of the law to match the realities of how firms do business in the modern economy.18 
Today’s action makes clear that Section 8 applies to businesses even if they are structured as 
limited partnerships or limited liability corporations.  

II.  Standalone Section 5 Enforcement 

The Commission’s complaint charges that the proposed transaction would facilitate the 
exchange of confidential, competitively sensitive information in violation of Section 5 of the 
FTC Act. Specifically, Quantum’s anticipated position as one of EQT’s largest shareholders and 
EQT’s obligation to facilitate the appointment of a Quantum designee to the EQT board raise 
concerns that Quantum or EQT could have access to one another’s competitively significant, 
non-public information and could participate in, or have influence over, competitive decision-
making at each firm. In addition to these concerns, a pre-existing joint venture between EQT and 
Quantum, The Mineral Company (“TMC”), may also facilitate the improper exchange of 
competitively sensitive business information regarding the acquisition of mineral rights within 
the Appalachian Basin. 
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In November 2022, the Commission issued a policy statement outlining the scope of 
Section 5 of the FTC Act.19 As the policy statement explains, Congress enacted Section 5 to 
create a new prohibition broader than, and different from, the Sherman Act. The text of the 
statute, which prohibits “unfair methods of competition,” distinguishes the FTC’s authority from 
authority granted in the Sherman and Clayton Acts. Lawmakers also made clear that Section 5 
was designed to extend beyond the reach of the other antitrust laws.20 And the Supreme Court 
has repeatedly made clear that Section 5 prohibits not just those practices that violate the 
Sherman Act or Clayton Act.21  

Through the late 1970s, the FTC frequently brought Section 5 cases against conduct that 
would not necessarily run afoul of the Sherman or Clayton Acts. We now call these “standalone” 
Section 5 cases. They included invitations to collude;22 price discrimination claims against 
buyers not covered by the Clayton Act;23 de facto bundling;24 exclusive dealing;25 and many 

 
19 Fed. Trade Comm’n, Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of 
The Federal Trade Commission Act (Nov. 10, 2022), 
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/P221202Section5PolicyStatement.pdf. 
20 Section 5 of the FTC Act expands these protections to encompass “conduct that violates the spirit of the antitrust 
laws,” including “interlocking directors and officers of competing firms not covered by the literal language of the 
Clayton Act.” Section 5 Policy Statement at 13, 15; see In re Borg
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other practices.26 The Commission also initiated multiple actions challenging mergers or series 
of acquisitions on the basis of Section 5 violations, separate and aside from Sherman or Clayton 
Act liability.27 In the 1980s, however, the Commission backed away from bringing standalone 
Section 5 cases. In 2015, the Commission effectively collapsed the distinction between Section 5 
and the other antitrust statutes. Today’s action represents the first time in decades that the 
Commission has challenged a deal as a standalone violation of Section 5. It should remind 
market participants that transactions that might not strictly violate Section 7 can still pose a risk 
to competition that the FTC has a statutory obligation to address. 

Quantum’s position on EQT’s board of directors and its role as one of EQT’s largest 
shareholders would provide Quantum with the ability to sway or influence EQT’s competitive 
decision-making and to access EQT’s competitively sensitive information. The Commission’s 
complaint alleges these risks are particularly serious given certain past actions by the parties, as 
well as the natural gas industry’s history of encouraging the exchange of competitively sensitive 
information and public signaling to competitors. The complaint alleges that the two firms’ TMC 
joint venture separately violates Section 5 of the FTC Act as it creates additional opportunities 
for sharing competitively sensitive business information. Further, there is reason to believe that 
EQT and Quantum already may use TMC as a vehicle for information exchange for the purchase 
of mineral rights and in connection with EQT’s future drilling plans. This information is 
forward-looking, non-public, and competitively sensitive, and its exchange among rivals, 
coupled with the noncompete agreements in place within the joint venture, harms competition.  

The proposed order is designed to remedy these concerns. The order prohibits Quantum 




